

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No. 5548 of 2024

Murugan Chinayya Devar @

C S Murugan Shellaiah Ambalakaran

... Petitioner

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr Imtiyaz Ahmed Ismailsha Patel, for the Petitioner.

Mr Yogesh Y Dabke, APP, for the Respondent / State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 25 March 2025

P.C.:

. Despite granting circulation, none present for the petitioner.

2. Stand over to 10 June 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)