

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.5548 OF 2024

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Murugan Chinayya Devar @
C.S.Murugan Shellaiah Ambalakaran ...Petitioner

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Date: 2025.07.11
11:13:28 +0530

Ms.Asha N. Nair:-	Advocate for Petitioner.
Ms.Sangita E. Phad:-	APP for Respondent No.1 -State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 8th JULY 2025

P. C. :-

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Heard learned Advocate for the Petitioner-Accused.
3. The learned Magistrate as per the order dated 5th November 2024 has permitted the Legal Representatives of the deceased Complainant to bring on record the proposed Complainant. He is one Suresh who has filed the Complaint as a Power of Attorney Holder of Sadashiv Shivalkar. The said Suresh died on 19th September 2022. The Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are his Legal Representatives. The contention is this is not permissible.

4. Now the matter is fixed on 31st July 2025 before the Judicial Magistrate First Class – Shivdi.

5. Issue notice to the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 returnable on 29th July 2025. Private notice in addition is allowed. Affidavit of service be filed.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]